Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The 

City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to issue bonds of the Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not to exceed the stun of one million ten thousand three hundred 
dollars ($1,010,300) to provide payment for the cost of furnishing and laying a forty-eight-inch 
cast-iron pipe for the conduit line from the Millburn Engine-house to the Gate Chamber at Spring 
creek, in the Borough of Brooklyn, under the direction of the Commissioner of Water Supply.